Rules and Regulations

Federal Register

Vol. 78, No. 73

Tuesday, April 16, 2013

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents. Prices of new books are listed in the first FEDERAL REGISTER issue of each week.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Federal Crop Insurance Corporation

7 CFR Part 457

[Docket No. FCIC-12-0006]

RIN 0563-AC39

Common Crop Insurance Regulations; Florida Citrus Fruit Crop Insurance Provisions; Correction

AGENCY: Federal Crop Insurance

Corporation, USDA.

ACTION: Final rule; correcting

amendment.

SUMMARY: This document contains corrections to the final regulation that was published Friday, December 21, 2012. The regulation pertains to the insurance of Florida Citrus Fruit.

DATES: Effective April 16, 2013.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tim Hoffmann, Director, Product Administration and Standards Division, Risk Management Agency, United States Department of Agriculture, Beacon Facility, Stop 0812, Room 421, PO Box 419205, Kansas City, MO 64141–6205, telephone (816) 926–7730.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The final regulation that is the subject of these corrections revised the Florida Citrus Fruit Crop Insurance Provisions that published on Friday, December 21, 2012, (74 FR 75509–75521), effective January 22, 2013.

Need For Correction

As published, the final regulation contained errors that may prove to be misleading and need to be clarified. In section 7(a) the word "a" was not removed with the other deleted text in this section. Additionally, several references in section 10(d) were incorrect in the final rule and must be

corrected for the calculation to work as intended.

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 457

Crop insurance, Florida citrus fruit, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements. Correction of Publication.

Accordingly, 7 CFR part 457 is amended by making the following correcting amendments:

PART 457—COMMON CROP INSURANCE REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority citation for 7 CFR part 457 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 1506(l), 1506(o).

§ 457.107 [Amended]

- 2. Amend § 457.107 as follows:
- a. In section 7(a) by removing the word "a" following the phrase "that prohibit insurance attaching to";
- b. In section 10(d)(3) by removing the term "10(b)(2)" and adding the term "10(d)(2)" in its place; and
- c. In section 10(d)(5) by removing the term "10(b)(3)" and adding the term "10(d)(3) in its place and by removing the term "10(b)(4)" and adding the term "10(d)(4)" in its place.

Signed in Washington, DC, on April 5, 2013.

Barbara Leach,

Acting Manager, Federal Crop Insurance Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2013–08846 Filed 4–15–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–08–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

10 CFR Part 72

[NRC-2011-0221]

RIN 3150-AJ05

List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks: HI-STORM 100, Amendment No. 8; Corrections

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

ACTION: Final rule; correcting amendments.

SUMMARY: On February 17, 2012 (77 FR 9515), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) published a direct final rule amending its spent fuel storage regulations by revising the

Holtec International, Inc. (Holtec) HI-STORM 100 Cask System listing within the "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks" to include Amendment No. 8 to Certificate of Compliance (CoC) No. 1014. The direct final rule was effective on May 2, 2012 (77 FR 24585; April 25, 2012). The NRC has made nonsubstantive corrections to the technical specifications (TS) and the NRC's Safety Evaluation Report (SER) for the Holtec HI-STORM 100 Cask System, Amendment No. 8. The purpose of this document is to provide notification that the NRC is amending its regulations by revising the Holtec HI-STORM 100 Cask System listing within the "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks" to include notification that Amendment No. 8 to CoC No. 1014 was corrected on November 16, 2012.

DATES: This rule is effective May 16, 2013.

ADDRESSES: Please refer to Docket ID NRC–2011–0221 when contacting the NRC about the availability of information for this final rule. You may access information related to this final rule, which the NRC possesses and is publicly available, by any of the following methods:

- Federal Rulemaking Web site: Go to http://www.regulations.gov and search for Docket ID NRC-2011-0221. Address questions about NRC dockets to Carol Gallagher; telephone: 301-492-3668; email: Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov. For technical questions, contact the individual(s) listed in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section of this final rule.
- NRC's Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS): You may access publicly available documents online in the NRC Library at http://www.nrc.gov/readingrm/adams.html. To begin the search, select "ADAMS Public Documents" and then select "Begin Web-based ADAMS Search." For problems with ADAMS, please contact the NRC's Public Document Room (PDR) reference staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or by email to pdr.resource@nrc.gov. The ADAMS accession number for each document referenced in this document (if that document is available in ADAMS) is provided the first time that a document is referenced.
- NRC's PDR: You may examine and purchase copies of public documents at the NRC's PDR, Room O1–F21, One